
NAVEE Electric Scooter 
Quick User Guide

* The iIllustrations in this QSG are for reference purposes only.
   The actual appearance shall be subject to actual product.
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1. Assembly/Assemblage/Montage/Montaggio/Montaje/Montagem/
Montaż/Montering/Kokoaminen/Montering/Samling/Montage/Armado/
Montagem/Kurulum/

1

Click/Clic/Klick/Clic/Clic/Clique/Kliknij/
Klicka/Klikkaa/Klikk/Klik/Clic/Clic/Clique/
Щелчок/انقر

EN Unfold the stem and then push the quick release lever inward.
FR Dépliez la potence, puis poussez le levier de déverrouillage rapide vers l’intérieur.
DE Klappen Sie den Vorbau aus und drücken Sie dann den Schnellspannhebel nach innen.
IT Aprire il cannotto dello sterzo, quindi premere verso l'interno la leva di sgancio rapido.
ES Despliegue la columna de dirección y luego empuje hacia adentro la palanca de liberación rápida.
PT Desdobre a coluna da direção e empurre a alavanca de libertação rápida para dentro.
PL Rozłóż rurę kierownicy, a następnie naciśnij dźwignię szybkiego zwalniania do wewnątrz.
SE Fäll upp styrstången och tryck sedan in snabbspärren.
FI Avaa ohjaustanko ja paina sitten pikakiinnitys vivusta sisäänpäin.
NO Fold ut styret og trykk deretter hurtigutløseren innover.
DK Fold styret ud og tryk derefter hurtigudløseren indad.
FR-CA Dépliez la potence, puis poussez le levier de dégagement rapide vers l’intérieur.
ES-LA Despliegue la columna de dirección y luego empuje la palanca de liberación rápida hacia adentro.
PT-BR Desdobre a coluna e empurre a alavanca de liberação rápida para dentro.
TR Direksiyonu açın ve ardından hızlı açma mandalını içe doğru itin.
AR قم بفتح العمود ثم ادفع ذراع التحرير السريع إلى الداخل.

EN Install the handlebar onto the stem, and make sure to install the handlebar in the correct direction. Follow the 
number order as illustrated to pre-tighten the four screws with the included Allen key. Make sure the handlebar is 
correctly installed and then tighten the screws thoroughly.

FR Installez le guidon sur la colonne de direction en veillant à le positionner dans le bon sens. Suivez l'ordre 
numérique indiqué pour pré-serrer les quatre vis avec la clé Allen fournie. Vérifiez que le guidon est correctement 
installé avant de serrer complètement les vis.

DE Bringen Sie den Lenker am Vorbau an und achten Sie darauf, dass er in der richtigen Richtung montiert wird. 
Folgen Sie der nummerierten Reihenfolge in der Abbildung, um die vier Schrauben mit dem beiliegenden 
Inbusschlüssel vorzuziehen. Vergewissern Sie sich, dass der Lenker korrekt installiert ist, und ziehen Sie die 
Schrauben dann vollständig fest.

IT Installare il manubrio sull'attacco, assicurandosi di montarlo nel verso corretto. Seguire l'ordine numerato illustrato 
per serrare preliminarmente le quattro viti con la chiave Allen fornita. Verificare che il manubrio sia installato 
correttamente e poi serrare completamente le viti.

ES Instale el manillar en el eje, asegurándose de colocarlo en la dirección correcta. Siga el orden numérico ilustrado 
para pretensar los cuatro tornillos con la llave Allen incluida. Verifique que el manillar esté correctamente 
instalado y luego apriete bien los tornillos.

PT Instale o guidão na haste e certifique-se de posicioná-lo na direção correta. Siga a ordem numérica ilustrada 
para pré-apertar os quatro parafusos com a chave Allen incluída. Em seguida, confirme que o guidão está 
corretamente instalado e aperte totalmente os parafusos.

PL Zamontuj kierownicę na wsporniku, upewniając się, że jest zainstalowana we właściwym kierunku. Postępuj 
zgodnie z numeracją na ilustracji, aby wstępnie dokręcić cztery śruby za pomocą dołączonego klucza imbusowego. 
Upewnij się, że kierownica jest prawidłowo zamontowana, a następnie dokładnie dokręć śruby.

SE Montera styret på stammen och se till att styret är monterat i rätt riktning. Följ nummerordningen enligt 
illustrationen för att förskruva de fyra skruvarna med den medföljande insexnyckeln. Kontrollera att styret är 
korrekt monterat och dra sedan åt skruvarna ordentligt.

FI Asenna ohjaustanko varteen ja varmista, että se on asennettu oikein päin. Noudata kuvitettua numerointia ja 
esikiristä neljä ruuvia mukana toimitetulla kuusiokoloavaimella. Varmista, että ohjaustanko on oikein asennettu, ja 
kiristä sitten ruuvit kunnolla.

2

2
1

4

3

1

2

5 ± 0.5 N·m
2

1

4

3

1

2

 التجميع



03 04

3

NO Monter styret på stammen, og sørg for at det monteres i riktig retning. Følg nummerrekkefølgen som vist for å 
forhåndsstramme de fire skruene med den medfølgende unbrakonøkkelen. Kontroller at styret er riktig montert og 
stram deretter skruene grundig.

DK Monter styret på stangen, og sørg for at montere styret i den rigtige retning. Følg nummerrækkefølgen som vist 
for at forspænde de fire skruer med den medfølgende unbraconøgle. Sørg for, at styret er korrekt monteret, og 
stram derefter skruerne grundigt.

FR-CA Installez le guidon sur le tube de direction et assurez-vous de le positionner dans le bon sens. Suivez l’ordre illustré 
pour présérer les quatre vis à l’aide de la clé Allen fournie, serrez complètement les vis.

ES-LA Instale el manillar en el tubo de dirección, asegurándose de colocarlo en la dirección correcta. Siga el orden 
indicado para preajustar los cuatro tornillos con la llave Allen incluida, apriete completamente los tornillos.

PT-BR Instale o guidão na coluna e certifique-se de instalá-lo na direção correta. Siga a ordem numérica indicada na 
ilustração para pré-apertar os quatro parafusos com a chave Allen fornecida. Após confirmar que o guidão está 
corretamente posicionado, aperte os parafusos completamente.

TR Gidonu direksiyon borusuna takın. Verilen alyan anahtarıyla dört vidayı önceden sıkın, ardından vidaları tamamen 
sıkın ve güvenli montajı sağlayın.

AR قم بتركيب المقود على العمود. قم بربط البراغي الأربعة مسبقًا، ثم قم بشدّ البراغي بالكامل لضمان التثبيت الآمن.

EN Remove the scooter from the box and unfold the kickstand.
FR Retirez la trottinette de la boîte et dépliez la béquille.
DE Nehmen Sie den Scooter aus der Verpackung und klappen Sie den Ständer aus.
IT Rimuovere il monopattino dalla confezione e aprire il cavalletto.
ES Saque el patinete de la caja y despliegue la pata de apoyo.
PT Retire a trotinete da embalagem e abra o descanso.
PL Wyjmij hulajnogę z pudełka i rozłóż podpórkę.
SE Ta ut scootern ur kartongen och fäll ut stödet.
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FI Ota skootteri pois laatikosta ja avaa tukijalka.
NO Ta scooteren ut av esken og fold ut støttebenet.
DK Tag scooteren ud af kassen og fold støttebenet ud.
FR-CA Retirez la trottinette de la boîte et déployez la béquille.
ES-LA Saque el scooter de la caja y despliegue la pata de soporte.
PT-BR Retire o scooter da caixa e abra o descanso lateral.
TR Scooter'ı kutusundan çıkarın ve yan ayağı açın.
AR أخرج السكوتر من العلبة وافتح الدعامة الجانبية.

EN Always hold the handlebar firmly to ensure stability when folding or unfolding the scooter.
FR Tenez toujours fermement le guidon pour garantir la stabilité lors du pliage ou du dépliage de la trottinette.
DE Halten Sie den Lenker beim Zusammen- oder Auseinanderklappen des Scooters stets fest, um Stabilität zu 

gewährleisten.
IT Tenere sempre saldamente il manubrio per garantire la stabilità durante la chiusura o l'apertura del monopattino.
ES Sujete siempre el manillar con firmeza para garantizar la estabilidad al plegar o desplegar el patinete.
PT Segure sempre firmemente no guiador para garantir a estabilidade ao dobrar ou desdobrar a trotinete.
PL Zawsze trzymaj kierownicę mocno, aby zapewnić stabilność podczas składania lub rozkładania hulajnogi.
SE Håll alltid i styret ordentligt för att säkerställa stabilitet när du fäller ihop eller fäller ut scootern.
FI Pidä aina ohjaustangosta tukevasti kiinni varmistaaksesi vakaus skootteria taitettaessa tai avattaessa.
NO Hold alltid godt i styret for å sikre stabilitet når du folder sammen eller ut scooteren.
DK Hold altid fast i styret for at sikre stabilitet, når du folder scooteren sammen eller ud.
FR-CA Tenez toujours fermement le guidon pour assurer la stabilité lors du pliage ou du dépliage de la trottinette.
ES-LA Siempre sujete firmemente el manillar para garantizar la estabilidad al plegar o desplegar el scooter.
PT-BR Segure o guidão firmemente para garantir estabilidade ao dobrar ou desdobrar o scooter.
TR Scooter'ı katlarken veya açarken her zaman gidonu sıkıca tutarak dengeyi sağlayın.
AR احرص دائمًا على إمساك المقود بإحكام لضمان الاستقرار عند طي أو فتح السكوتر.
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2. Charging/Charge/Aufladen/Ricarica/Carga/Carregamento/Ładowanie/
Uppladdning/Lataaminen/Lading/Opladning/Chargement/Carga/
Carregamento/Şarj Etme/

EN The scooter is fully charged when the LED on the battery charger changes from red to green.
WARNING: Do not charge the non-rechargeable batteries. Charge your scooter indoors, and never expose it to rain.
When the scooter is turned off for about a month with the battery level of the scooter being lower than 30%, the scooter will  
enter sleep mode. In this case, the scooter cannot be turned on. To exit the sleep mode, charge the scooter for about three 
seconds to activate the battery.

FR La trottinette est complètement chargée lorsque le voyant LED du chargeur passe du rouge au vert.
AVERTISSEMENT: Ne chargez pas des batteries non rechargeables. Chargez votre trottinette à l'intérieur et ne l'exposez 
jamais à la pluie.
Lorsque la trottinette reste éteinte pendant environ un mois avec un niveau de batterie inférieur à 30%, elle passe en mode 
veille. Dans ce cas, la trottinette ne peut pas être allumée. Pour sortir du mode veille, chargez la trottinette pendant environ 
trois secondes pour activer la batterie.

DE Der Scooter ist vollständig aufgeladen, wenn die LED am Ladegerät von Rot auf Grün wechselt. 
WARNUNG:  Laden Sie nicht wiederaufladbare Batterien nicht auf. Laden Sie Ihren Scooter in Innenräumen und setzen Sie 
ihn niemals Regen aus. 
Wenn der Scooter etwa einen Monat lang ausgeschaltet bleibt und der Akkustand unter 30% liegt, geht er in den 
Schlafmodus. In diesem Fall kann der Scooter nicht eingeschaltet werden. Um den Schlafmodus zu beenden, laden Sie den 
Scooter etwa drei Sekunden lang, um den Akku zu aktivieren.

IT Il monopattino è completamente carico quando il LED sul caricabatteria cambia da rosso a verde.
AVVERTENZA: Non caricare batterie non ricaricabili. Caricare il monopattino al chiuso e non esporlo mai alla pioggia.
Quando il monopattino rimane spento per circa un mese con il livello della batteria inferiore al 30%, entrerà in modalità 
sospensione. In questo caso, non sarà possibile accenderlo. Per uscire dalla modalità sospensione, caricare il monopattino 
per circa tre secondi per attivare la batteria.

ES El scooter está completamente cargado cuando el LED del cargador cambia de rojo a verde.
ADVERTENCIA: No cargue baterías no recargables. Cargue su scooter en interiores y nunca lo exponga a la lluvia.
Si el scooter permanece apagado durante aproximadamente un mes con un nivel de batería inferior al 30%, entrará en modo 
de suspensión. En este caso, no podrá encenderse. Para salir del modo de suspensión, cargue el scooter durante unos tres 
segundos para activar la batería.

≤30% + =≈ 30

PT A trotineta está totalmente carregada quando o LED no carregador da bateria muda de vermelho para verde.
AVISO: Não carregue baterias não recarregáveis. Carregue sua trotineta em ambientes fechados e nunca a exponha à chuva.
Quando a trotineta é desligada por cerca de um mês com o nível da bateria inferior a 30%, ela entrará no modo de 
suspensão. Nesse caso, a trotineta não pode ser ligada. Para sair do modo de suspensão, carregue a trotineta por cerca de 
três segundos para ativar a bateria.

 الشحن

ES-LA El scooter está completamente cargado cuando el indicador LED del cargador de batería cambia de rojo a verde.
ADVERTENCIA: No cargue baterías no recargables. Cargue su scooter en interiores y no lo exponga a la lluvia.
Cuando el monopatín se apague por un mes con el nivel de batería por debajo del 30%, el monopatín entrará en 
el modo de reposo. Si esto ocurre, su monopatín no podrá encenderse. Para salir del modo de reposo, cargue su 
monopatín durante tres segundos para activar la batería.

PT-BR O scooter estará totalmente carregado quando o LED do carregador mudar de vermelho para verde.
AVISO: Não carregue baterias não recarregáveis. Carregue o scooter em ambientes internos e nunca o exponha 
à chuva.
Quando o scooter fica desligado por cerca de um mês com o nível da bateria abaixo de 30%, ele entra no modo 
de suspensão. Nesse caso, o scooter não poderá ser ligado. Para sair do modo de suspensão, coloque o scooter 
para carregar por cerca de três segundos para ativar a bateria.

PL Hulajnoga jest w pełni naładowana, gdy dioda LED na ładowarce zmieni kolor z czerwonego na zielony. 
OSTRZEŻENIE:  Nie ładuj akumulatorów, które nie są przeznaczone do ładowania. Ładuj hulajnogę w pomieszczeniu i nie 
wystawiaj jej na działanie deszczu.
Gdy hulajnoga jest wyłączona przez około miesiąc, a poziom naładowania baterii jest niższy niż 30%, hulajnoga przejdzie 
w tryb uśpienia. W tym przypadku hulajnoga nie włączy się. Aby wyjść z trybu uśpienia, naładuj hulajnogę przez około trzy 
sekundy, aby aktywować baterię.

SE Sparkcykeln är fulladdad när LED-lampan på laddaren ändrar färg från rött till grönt.
VARNING: Ladda inte icke-uppladdningsbara batterier. Ladda din sparkcykel inomhus och utsätt den aldrig för regn.
När sparkcykeln har varit avstängd i ungefär en månad med en batterinivå under 30%, kommer den att gå in i viloläge. I 
detta läge kan sparkcykeln inte startas. För att avaktivera viloläget, ladda sparkcykeln i cirka tre sekunder för att aktivera 
batteriet.

DK Scooteren er fuldt opladet, når LED’en på batteriopladeren skifter fra rød til grøn.
ADVARSEL: Lad ikke ikke-genopladelige batterier. Lad din scooter indendørs, og udsæt den aldrig for regn.
Når scooteren har været slukket i cirka en måned, og batteriniveauet er under 30%, vil scooteren gå i dvale. I dette tilfælde 
kan scooteren ikke tændes. For at komme ud af dvaletilstanden skal du oplade scooteren i cirka tre sekunder for at aktivere 
batteriet.

FI Skootteri on täyteen ladattu, kun laturin LED-valo vaihtuu punaisesta vihreäksi.
VAROITUS: Älä lataa ei-ladattavia paristoja. Lataa skootteri sisätiloissa äläkä koskaan altista sitä sateelle.
Kun skootteri on sammutettuna noin kuukauden ajan ja akun varaus on alle 30 %, skootteri siirtyy lepotilaan. Tässä tilassa 
skootteria ei voi käynnistää. Poistuaksesi lepotilasta lataa skootteria noin kolme sekuntia aktivoidaksesi akun.

NO Scooteren er fulladet når LED-lyset på batteriladeren skifter fra rødt til grønt.
ADVARSEL: Ikke lad ikke-oppladbare batterier. Lad scooteren innendørs, og utsett den aldri for regn.
Når scooteren har vært avslått i omtrent en måned med batterinivå under 30%, vil scooteren gå i dvalemodus. I dette tilfellet 
kan scooteren ikke slås på. For å avslutte dvalemodusen, lad scooteren i omtrent tre sekunder for å aktivere batteriet.

FR-CA Le scooter est complètement chargé lorsque le voyant LED du chargeur de batterie passe du rouge au vert.
AVERTISSEMENT : Ne rechargez pas les piles non rechargeables. Rechargez votre trottinette à l’intérieur et ne 
l’exposez jamais à la pluie.
Lorsque la trottinette est éteinte pendant environ un mois ayant le niveau de batterie étant inférieur à 30%, la 
trottinette entrera en mode veille. Dans ce cas, la trottinette ne peut pas être allumée. Pour quitter le mode veille, 
charger la trottinette pendant environ trois secondes pour activer la batterie.`

TR Akü şarj cihazındaki LED kırmızıdan yeşile döndüğünde scooter tamamen şarj olmuştur.
UYARI: Şarj edilemeyen aküleri şarj etmeyin. Scooter'ınızı iç mekanda şarj edin ve asla yağmura maruz 
bırakmayın.Scooter'ın akü seviyesi 30%'dan düşükken scooter yaklaşık bir ay boyunca kapalı kaldığında, scooter 
uyku moduna girecektir. Bu durumda scooter açılamaz. Uyku modundan çıkmak için, aküyü etkinleştirmek üzere 
scooter'ı yaklaşık üç saniye şarj edin.

AR  يتم شحن السكوتر بالكامل عندما يتحول مصباح الليد في شاحن البطارية من اللون الأحمر إلى اللون الأخضر.
تحذير: لا تشحن البطاريات غير القابلة لإعادة الشحن. اشحن السكوتر في الداخل، ولا تعرضه أبداًً للمطر.

عندما يتم إيقاف تشغيل السكوتر لمدة شهر تقريبًاً ومستوى البطارية أقل من %30 ، سيدخل السكوتر في وضع السكون. في هذه الحالة، لن 
يتمكن السكوتر من التشغيل. للخروج من وضع السكون، قم بشحن السكوتر لمدة ثلاث ثوانٍٍ تقريبًاً لتفعيل البطارية.
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3. Download the NAVEE App/Téléchargez l'application NAVEE/NAVEE-
App herunterladen/Scaricare l'App NAVEE/Descargar la App NAVEE/Baixe 
o Aplicativo NAVEE/Pobierz aplikację NAVEE/Ladda ner NAVEE-appen/
Lataa NAVEE-sovellus/Last ned NAVEE-appen/Download NAVEE-appen/
Téléchargement de l'application NAVEE/Descarga de la aplicación NAVEE/
Baixar o aplicativo NAVEE/NAVEE Uygulamasını İndir/

EN Note: For your safety, the scooter will stay in speed limit of 10 km/h and beep continuously before activation. 
To unlock full functions, please activate the scooter via the NAVEE App. Once activated, the beeping will stop 
and speed limits will be lifted.

FR Remarque : Pour votre sécurité, la trottinette restera limitée à 10 km/h et émettra un bip continu avant 
activation. Pour débloquer toutes les fonctionnalités, activez la trottinette via l'application NAVEE. Une fois 
activée, le bip cessera et les limitations de vitesse seront levées.

DE Hinweis: Zu Ihrer Sicherheit bleibt der Scooter vor der Aktivierung auf eine Geschwindigkeitsbegrenzung von 
10 km/h beschränkt und piept kontinuierlich. Um alle Funktionen freizuschalten, aktivieren Sie den Scooter 
über die NAVEE-App. Nach der Aktivierung hört das Piepen auf und die Geschwindigkeitsbegrenzung wird 
aufgehoben.

IT Nota: Per la tua sicurezza, il monopattino manterrà una velocità limitata a 10 km/h e emetterà un segnale 
acustico continuo prima dell'attivazione. Per sbloccare tutte le funzioni, attiva il monopattino tramite l'App 
NAVEE. Una volta attivato, il segnale acustico cesserà e i limiti di velocità verranno rimossi.

ES Nota: Por su seguridad, el scooter permanecerá limitado a 10 km/h y emitirá un pitido continuo antes de 
la activación. Para desbloquear todas las funciones, active el scooter a través de la App NAVEE. Una vez 
activado, el pitido cesará y se levantarán los límites de velocidad.

قم بتنزيل تطبيق  NAVEE

PT Nota: Para sua segurança, a trotineta permanecerá com limite de velocidade de 10 km/h e emitirá um bipe 
contínuo antes da ativação. Para desbloquear todas as funções, ative a trotineta pelo aplicativo NAVEE. Uma 
vez ativada, o bipe será interrompido e os limites de velocidade serão removidos.

PL Uwaga: Dla Twojego bezpieczeństwa hulajnoga będzie utrzymywać ograniczenie prędkości do 10 km/
h i emitować ciągły sygnał dźwiękowy przed aktywacją. Aby odblokować pełną funkcjonalność, aktywuj 
hulajnogę za pomocą aplikacji NAVEE. Po aktywacji sygnał dźwiękowy ustanie, a ograniczenie prędkości 
zostanie zniesione.

SE Obs: För din säkerhet kommer sparkcykeln att hålla en hastighetsbegränsning på 10 km/h och pipa 
kontinuerligt före aktivering. För att låsa upp alla funktioner, aktivera sparkcykeln via NAVEE-appen. Efter 
aktivering upphör pipandet och hastighetsbegränsningarna tas bort.

FI Huomautus: Turvallisuutesi vuoksi skootteri pysyy 10 km/h nopeusrajauksessa ja pitää jatkuvaa äänimerkkiä 
ennen aktivointia. Avaa kaikki toiminnot aktivoimalla skootteri NAVEE-sovelluksen kautta. Aktivointi lopettaa 
äänimerkin ja poistaa nopeusrajoitukset.

NO Merk: For din sikkerhet vil scooteren holde en hastighetsbegrensning på 10 km/t og pipe kontinuerlig før 
aktivering. For å låse opp alle funksjoner, aktiver scooteren via NAVEE-appen. Når den er aktivert, vil pipingen 
stoppe og hastighetsbegrensningene fjernes.

DK Bemærk: For din sikkerhed vil scooteren forblive i hastighedsbegrænsning på 10 km/t og bip kontinuerligt, 
før den aktiveres. For at låse alle funktioner op skal du aktivere scooteren via NAVEE-appen. Når scooteren er 
aktiveret, stopper bip-lyden, og hastighedsbegrænsningen fjernes.

FR-CA Remarque : Pour votre sécurité, la trottinette restera limitée à 6,2 mi/h (10 km/h) et émettra des bips en 
continu avant son activation. Pour déverrouiller toutes les fonctionnalités, veuillez activer la trottinette via 
l’application NAVEE. Une fois activée, les bips cesseront et les limites de vitesse seront levées.

ES-LA Nota: Por su seguridad, el scooter permanecerá limitado a
6,2 mph (10 km/h) y emitirá un pitido continuo antes de la activación. Para desbloquear todas las funciones, 
active el scooter a través de la aplicación NAVEE. Una vez activado, el pitido se detendrá y se eliminarán las 
restricciones de velocidad.

PT-BR Observação: Por segurança, antes da ativação o scooter permanecerá limitado a 10 km/h (6,2 mph) e emitirá 
bipes contínuos. Faça a ativação pelo aplicativo NAVEE. Após a ativação, os bipes cessarão e os limites de 
velocidade serão liberados.

TR Not: Güvenliğiniz için scooter 10 km/s hız sınırında kalacak ve etkinleştirmeden önce sürekli bip sesi 
çıkaracaktır. Tüm fonksiyonların kilidini açmak için lütfen scooter'ı NAVEE uygulaması üzerinden etkinleştirin. 
Etkinleştirildikten sonra bip sesi kesilecek ve hız sınırları kaldırılacaktır.

AR ملاحظة: من أجل سلامتك، سيظل السكوتر ضمن حد السرعة 10 كم/ساعة ويصدر صوتًاً مستمرًًا قبل التفعيل. لفتح جميع الوظائف، يرجى 
تفعيل السكوتر عبر تطبيق NAVEE. بمجرد التفعيل، سيتوقف الصوت وستتم إزالة حدود السرعة.
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1

NAVEE APP

EN Scan the QR code to download and install the NAVEE app. Then register and log in.
FR Scannez le code QR pour télécharger et installer l'application NAVEE. Enregistrez-vous puis connectez-vous.
DE Scannen Sie den QR-Code, um die NAVEE-App herunterzuladen und zu installieren. Registrieren Sie sich dann 

und melden Sie sich an.
IT Scansionare il codice QR per scaricare e installare l'App NAVEE. Poi registrarsi e accedere.
ES Escanee el código QR para descargar e instalar la App NAVEE. Luego, regístrese e inicie sesión.
PT Escaneie o código QR para baixar e instalar o aplicativo NAVEE. Em seguida, registre-se e faça login.
PL Zeskanuj kod QR, aby pobrać i zainstalować aplikację NAVEE. Następnie zarejestruj się i zaloguj.
SE Skanna QR-koden för att ladda ner och installera NAVEE-appen. Registrera dig och logga in.
FI Skannaa QR-koodi ladataksesi ja asentaaksesi NAVEE-sovellus. Rekisteröidy ja kirjaudu sisään.
NO Skann QR-koden for å laste ned og installere NAVEE-appen. Registrer deg og logg inn.
DK Scan QR-koden for at downloade og installere NAVEE-appen. Derefter kan du registrere dig og logge ind.
FR-CA Scannez le code QR pour télécharger et installer l’application NAVEE. Ensuite, inscrivez-vous et connectez-vous.
ES-LA Escanee el código QR para descargar e instalar la aplicación NAVEE. Luego regístrese e inicie sesión.
PT-BR Escaneie o código QR para baixar e instalar o aplicativo NAVEE. Em seguida, registre-se e faça login.
TR NAVEE uygulamasını indirmek ve yüklemek için QR kodunu tarayın. Ardından kaydolun ve giriş yapın.
AR الدخول. وتسجيل بالتسجيل قم NAVEE. ثم تطبيق وتثبيت امسح رمز الاستجابة السريعة (QR) لتنزيل

2

Allumez la trottinette ; une icône Bluetooth clignotante indique qu'elle est en attente de connexion.FR

Schalten Sie den Scooter ein; ein blinkendes Bluetooth-Symbol zeigt an, dass der Scooter auf eine Verbindung wartet.DE

Accendere il monopattino; un'icona Bluetooth lampeggiante indica che il monopattino è in attesa di connessione.IT

ES Encienda el scooter; un icono de Bluetooth parpadeante indica que está esperando conexión.

 Power on the scooter; a blinking Bluetooth icon indicates the scooter is waiting to be connected.EN

Slå på sparkcykeln; en blinkande Bluetooth-ikon indikerar att sparkcykeln väntar på anslutning.SE

Käynnistä skootteri; vilkkuva Bluetooth-kuvake ilmaisee, että skootteri odottaa yhteyden muodostamista.FI

DK  Tænd scooteren; en blinkende Bluetooth-ikon indikerer, at scooteren venter på at blive forbundet.

Slå på scooteren; et blinkende Bluetooth-ikon indikerer at scooteren venter på tilkobling.NO

Włącz hulajnogę; migająca ikona Bluetooth oznacza, że hulajnoga czeka na połączenie.PL

Ligue a trotineta; um ícone de Bluetooth piscando indica que a trotineta está aguardando conexão.PT

Mettez la trottinette sous tension; une icône Bluetooth clignotante indique qu’elle est en attente de connexion.FR-CA

PT-BR Ligue o scooter; o ícone de Bluetooth piscando indica que o scooter está aguardando conexão.

Encienda el scooter; un icono de Bluetooth parpadeando indica que el scooter está esperando ser conectado.ES-LA

Scooter'ı açın; yanıp sönen bir Bluetooth simgesi scooter'ın bağlanmayı beklediğini gösterir.TR
ARشغل السكوتر؛ يشير رمز البلوتوث المتنقل إلى أن السكوتر في انتظار الاتصال.
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3

Link my device

EN Open the NAVEE app, click on [Link my device] and follow the instructions to link your scooter.
FR Ouvrez l'application NAVEE, appuyez sur [Lier mon appareil] et suivez les instructions pour connecter votre 

trottinette.
DE Öffnen Sie die NAVEE-App, tippen Sie auf [Mein Gerät verbinden] und folgen Sie den Anweisungen, um Ihren 

Scooter zu verbinden.
IT Aprire l'App NAVEE, toccare [Collega il mio dispositivo] e seguire le istruzioni per collegare il monopattino.
ES Abra la App NAVEE, toque [Vincular mi dispositivo] y siga las instrucciones para vincular su scooter.
PT Abra o aplicativo NAVEE, toque em [Vincular meu dispositivo] e siga as instruções para vincular sua trotineta.
PL Otwórz aplikację NAVEE, dotknij [Połącz moje urządzenie] i postępuj zgodnie z instrukcjami, aby połączyć 

hulajnogę.
SE Öppna NAVEE-appen, tryck på [Länka min enhet] och följ instruktionerna för att länka din sparkcykel.
FI Avaa NAVEE-sovellus, napauta [Linkitä laitteeni] ja seuraa ohjeita skootterisi yhdistämiseksi.
NO Åpne NAVEE-appen, trykk på [Link my device] og følg instruksjonene for å koble til scooteren din.
DK Åbn NAVEE-appen, tryk på [Link min enhed] og følg instruktionerne for at forbinde din scooter.
FR-CA Ouvrez l’application NAVEE, cliquez sur [Lier mon appareil], puis suivez les instructions pour connecter votre 

trottinette.
ES-LA Abra la aplicación NAVEE, haga clic en [Vincular mi dispositivo] y siga las instrucciones para vincular su scooter.

PT-BR Abra o aplicativo NAVEE, toque em [Vincular meu dispositivo] e siga as instruções para vincular seu scooter.
TR NAVEE uygulamasını açın, [Cihazımı bağla] öğesine dokunun ve scooter'ınızı bağlamak için talimatları izleyin.
AR السكوتر. لربط التعليمات جهازي] واتبع على [ربط واضغط ،NAVEE تطبيق افتح

EN Note: Features may vary depending on your app or firmware version. Please refer to your actual vehicle for 
accurate details.

FR Remarque : les fonctionnalités peuvent varier selon l’application ou la version du micrologiciel. Veuillez vous 
référer à votre véhicule pour des informations précises.

DE Hinweis: Die Funktionen können je nach App- oder Firmware-Version variieren. Bitte beziehen Sie sich auf Ihr 
tatsächliches Fahrzeug für genaue Details.

IT Nota: le funzionalità possono variare in base all'app o alla versione del firmware. Fare riferimento al veicolo 
reale per informazioni precise.

ES Nota: las funciones pueden variar según la aplicación o la versión del firmware. Consulte su vehículo real para 
obtener detalles precisos.

PT Nota: As funcionalidades podem variar consoante a app ou a versão do firmware. Consulte o seu veículo para 
obter informações exatas.

PL Uwaga: funkcje mogą się różnić w zależności od aplikacji lub wersji oprogramowania. Aby uzyskać dokładne 
informacje, odnieś się do swojego pojazdu.

SE Obs: Funktionerna kan variera beroende på din app- eller firmwareversion. Kontrollera din faktiska scooter för 
exakta uppgifter.

FI Huom: Ominaisuudet voivat vaihdella sovelluksen tai laiteohjelmiston version mukaan. Tarkista ajoneuvosi 
tiedot.

NO Merk: Funksjoner kan variere avhengig av app- eller fastvareversjon. Se din faktiske scooter for nøyaktige 
detaljer.

DK Bemærk: Funktioner kan variere afhængigt af din app- eller firmwareversion. Se din faktiske scooter for 
nøjagtige oplysninger.

FR-CA Remarque : Les fonctionnalités peuvent varier selon la version de votre application ou du micrologiciel. Veuillez 
vous référer à votre véhicule réel pour des informations précises.    

ES-LA Nota: Las funciones pueden variar según la versión de la aplicación o del firmware. Consulte su vehículo real 
para obtener detalles precisos.

PT-BR Nota: Os recursos podem variar dependendo da versão do aplicativo ou do firmware. Consulte o veículo real 
para obter informações precisas.

TR Not: Özellikler, uygulamanızın veya ürün yazılımı sürümünüzün durumuna göre değişiklik gösterebilir. Doğru 
bilgiler için lütfen gerçek aracınıza başvurun.

AR  ملاحظة: قد تختلف الميزات حسب إصدار التطبيق أو البرنامج الثابت لديك. يرُجى الرجوع إلى المركبة الفعلية للحصول على التفاصيل 
الدقيقة.



13 14

Unpairing the NAVEE app/Desemparelhar a aplicação NAVEE/Rozłączanie 
aplikacji NAVEE/Koppla från NAVEE-appen/NAVEE-sovelluksen pariliitoksen 
purkaminen/Frakobling af NAVEE-appen/Разпознаване на приложението 
NAVEE/A NAVEE app feloldása/Αποσύνδεση της εφαρμογής NAVEE/Dezlegarea 
aplicației NAVEE/Dissocier l'application NAVEE/Dissocier l’application NAVEE/
Desvincular la aplicación NAVEE/Desvinculação/NAVEE uygulamasının 
eşleştirmesini kaldırma/

EN In the NAVEE app, remove the connected device. With the scooter powered on, squeeze the brake lever and 
quickly tap the power button 5 times. A beep confirms successful reset.

FR Dans l’application NAVEE, supprimez l’appareil connecté. Lorsque la trottinette est allumée, serrez le levier de 
frein et appuyez rapidement 5 fois sur le bouton d’alimentation. Un bip confirme la réinitialisation réussie.

DE Entfernen Sie in der NAVEE-App das verbundene Gerät. Drücken Sie bei eingeschaltetem Scooter den Bremshebel 
und tippen Sie fünfmal schnell auf den Ein-/Aus-Schalter. Ein Signalton bestätigt das erfolgreiche Zurücksetzen.

IT Nell'app NAVEE, rimuovere il dispositivo connesso. Con il monopattino acceso, premere la leva del freno e toccare 
rapidamente il pulsante di accensione per 5 volte. Un segnale acustico confermerà il ripristino.

ES En la aplicación NAVEE, elimine el dispositivo conectado. Con el patinete encendido, presione la palanca de 
freno y toque rápidamente 5 veces el botón de encendido. Un pitido confirma que el reinicio se ha realizado 
correctamente.

PT Na aplicação NAVEE, remova o dispositivo conectado. Com a trotinete ligada, pressione a alavanca do travão e 
toque rapidamente no botão de ligar/desligar 5 vezes. Um sinal sonoro confirma a reposição com sucesso.

PL W aplikacji NAVEE usuń połączone urządzenie. Przy włączonej hulajnodze naciśnij dźwignię hamulca i szybko 
naciśnij przycisk zasilania 5 razy. Sygnał dźwiękowy potwierdzi pomyślne zresetowanie.

SE I NAVEE-appen, ta bort den anslutna enheten. Med scootern påslagen, tryck in bromshandtaget och tryck snabbt 
på strömknappen 5 gånger. Ett pip bekräftar att återställningen lyckades.

FI NAVEE-sovelluksessa poista yhdistetty laite. Kun skootteri on päällä, purista jarrukahvaa ja paina virtapainiketta 
nopeasti 5 kertaa. Piippaus vahvistaa onnistuneen palautuksen.

NO I NAVEE-appen, fjern den tilkoblede enheten. Med scooteren påslått, klem inn bremsehendelen og trykk raskt på 
strømknappen 5 ganger. Et pip bekrefter vellykket tilbakestilling.

×5

beep

Switch Vehicle

UT5 Ultra X

NAVEE إلغاء الاقتران بتطبيق

EN Note: Resetting is only available when the scooter is not in motion and not locked.
FR Remarque : la réinitialisation est possible uniquement lorsque la trottinette est immobile et déverrouillée.
DE Hinweis: Das Zurücksetzen ist nur möglich, wenn der Scooter steht und nicht gesperrt ist.
IT Nota: il ripristino è disponibile solo quando il monopattino non è in movimento e non è bloccato.
ES Nota: el restablecimiento solo está disponible cuando el patinete no está en movimiento ni bloqueado.
PT Nota: A reposição só está disponível quando a trotinete não estiver em movimento nem trancada.
PL Uwaga: reset jest możliwy tylko wtedy, gdy hulajnoga nie jest w ruchu i nie jest zablokowana.
SE Obs: Återställning är endast tillgänglig när scootern inte är i rörelse och inte är låst.
FI Huom: Nollaus on mahdollista vain, kun skootteri ei ole liikkeessä eikä lukittuna.
NO Merk: Tilbakestilling er bare tilgjengelig når scooteren ikke er i bevegelse og ikke er låst.
DK Bemærk: Nulstilling er kun tilgængelig, når scooteren ikke er i bevægelse og ikke er låst.
FR-CA Remarque : La réinitialisation n’est possible que lorsque la trottinette est immobile et déverrouillée.
ES-LA Nota: El restablecimiento solo está disponible cuando el scooter no está en movimiento ni bloqueado.
PT-BR Observação: A redefinição só está disponível quando o scooter não está em movimento e não está travado.
TR Not: Sıfırlama işlemi yalnızca scooter hareket halinde değilken ve kilitli değilken kullanılabilir.
AR ملاحظة: يتوفر خيار إعادة الضبط فقط عندما لا تكون السكوتر في حالة حركة وغير مقفلة.

DK I NAVEE-appen, fjern den tilsluttede enhed. Når scooteren er tændt, tryk bremsehåndtaget ind og tryk hurtigt på 
tænd/sluk-knappen 5 gange. Et bip bekræfter, at nulstillingen lykkedes.

FR-CADans l’application NAVEE, supprimez l’appareil connecté. Une fois la trottinette allumée, serrez le levier de frein et 
appuyez rapidement cinq fois sur le bouton d’alimentation. Un bip confirme la réinitialisation réussie.

ES-LA En la aplicación NAVEE, elimine el dispositivo conectado. Con el scooter encendido, apriete la palanca de freno y 
presione rápidamente el botón de encendido cinco veces. Un pitido confirma el restablecimiento exitoso.

PT-BR No aplicativo NAVEE, remova o dispositivo conectado. Com o scooter ligado, pressione a alavanca de freio e 
toque rapidamente no botão liga/desliga 5 vezes. Um bipe confirma que a redefinição foi concluída com sucesso.

TR NAVEE uygulamasında, bağlı cihazı çıkarın. Scooter açıkken fren kolunu sıkın ve güç düğmesine 5 kez hızlıca 
dokunun. Bir bip sesi başarılı sıfırlamayı onaylar.

AR في تطبيق NAVEE، قم بإزالة الجهاز المتصل. مع تشغيل السكوتر، اضغط على ذراع الفرامل واضغط بسرعة على زر التشغيل 5 مرات. يؤكد 
صوت رنين إعادة التعيين بنجاح.

NAVEE
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EN Always wear a helmet, hand/wrist pads, knee pads, elbow pads, and other protective gear to minimize any 
possible injury.

FR Portez toujours un casque, des protections pour mains/poignets, genoux, coudes et autres équipements de 
protection pour minimiser les risques de blessure.

DE Tragen Sie immer einen Helm, Handgelenk-/Handschützer, Knieschoner, Ellbogenschoner und andere 
Schutzausrüstung, um Verletzungen zu minimieren.

IT Indossare sempre casco, protezioni per mani/polsi, ginocchiere, gomitiere e altri dispositivi di protezione per 
ridurre al minimo eventuali infortuni.

ES Use siempre casco, protectores de manos/muñecas, rodilleras, coderas y otro equipo de protección para 
minimizar posibles lesiones.

PT Use sempre capacete, protetores de mão/pulso, joelheiras, cotoveleiras e outros equipamentos de proteção 
para minimizar possíveis lesões.

PL Zawsze noś kask, ochraniacze na dłonie/nadgarstki, nakolanniki, ochraniacze na łokcie i inne elementy ochronne, 
aby zminimalizować ryzyko obrażeń.

4. How to Ride/Comment rouler/Fahren/Come Guidare/Cómo conducir/
Como Andar/Jak jeździć/Hur man rider/Ajaminen/Hvordan kjøre/Sådan 
kører du/Conduire votre scooter/Cómo conducir/Como Andar/Sürüş 
Talimatları/كيفية القيادة
Before ridng/Démarrage/Fahrt beginnen/Inizio della Guida/Inicio de la 
conducción/Começar a Andar/Rozpoczęcie jazdy/Börja åka/Aloita ajo/Begynn 
å kjøre/Start kørsel/Avant de conduire/Antes de conducir/Antes de Andar/
Sürüşten önce/قبل الركوب

SE Använd alltid hjälm, hand-/handledsskydd, knäskydd, armbågsskydd och annan skyddsutrustning för att 
minimera risken för skador.

FI Käytä aina kypärää, ranteen/käden suojia, polvi- ja kyynärpääsuojia sekä muita suojavarusteita vammojen 
välttämiseksi.

NO Bruk alltid hjelm, hånd-/håndleddbeskyttelse, knebeskyttelse, albuebeskyttelse og annet beskyttelsesutstyr for å 
minimere mulige skader.

DK Bær altid hjelm, hånd-/håndledsbeskyttere, knæbeskyttere, albuebeskyttere og andet beskyttelsesudstyr for at 
minimere risikoen for skader.

FR-CAPortez toujours un casque, des protège-mains/poignets, des genouillères, des coudières et d’autres équipements de 
protection pour réduire les risques de blessure.

ES-LA Use siempre casco, muñequeras, rodilleras, coderas y otros elementos de protección para minimizar cualquier posible 
lesión.

PT-BR Sempre use capacete, protetores de mãos/pulsos, joelheiras, cotoveleiras e outros equipamentos de proteção 
para minimizar possíveis lesões.

TR Her zaman kask, el/dirsek/köprücük pedi, dizlik, dirseklik ve diğer koruyucu ekipmanları giyerek olası 
yaralanmaları en aza indirin.

AR دائمًًا ارتدِِ خوذة، وألواح اليد/المعصم، وحماية الركبة، وحماية الكوع، وأي معدات وقاية أخرى لتقليل أي إصابة محتملة.

V ≥3 km/h

Starting & Accelerating/Démarrage et accélération/Starten und Beschleunigen/
Accensione e accelerazione/Arranque & aceleración/Começar e Acelerar/
Uruchomienie i przyśpieszanie/Start och acceleration/Käynnistäminen ja 
kiihdyttäminen/Oppstart og akselerering/Start og øgning af hastighed/
Démarrage & Accélération/Inicio & Aceleración/Início e Aceleração/Başlama ve 
Hızlanma/البدء والتسارع
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EN Place one foot on the deck and use the other foot to slowly push off. Once the scooter is gliding, put both feet 
on the deck and gently press the accelerator.
Note: This electric scooter is powered by an electric motor. The default start speed is 3 km/h and can be 
customized via the NAVEE app to suit your riding preferences.

FR Placez un pied sur la plateforme et utilisez l'autre pour pousser lentement. Lorsque la trottinette avance, 
placez les deux pieds sur la plateforme et appuyez doucement sur l'accélérateur.
Remarque : Cette trottinette électrique est propulsée par un moteur électrique. La vitesse de démarrage par 
défaut est de 3 km/h et peut être personnalisée via l’application NAVEE pour s’adapter à vos préférences de 
conduite.

DE Stellen Sie einen Fuß auf das Deck und stoßen Sie sich mit dem anderen Fuß langsam ab. Sobald der Scooter 
gleitet, stellen Sie beide Füße auf das Deck und drücken Sie sanft auf den Beschleunigungshebel.
Hinweis: Dieser Elektroroller wird von einem Elektromotor angetrieben.  Die standardmäßige 
Startgeschwindigkeit beträgt 3 km/h und kann über die NAVEE-App an Ihre Fahrvorlieben angepasst werden.

IT Appoggiare un piede sul deck e usare l'altro piede per darsi una leggera spinta. Quando il monopattino avanza, 
posizionare entrambi i piedi sul deck e premere delicatamente l'acceleratore.
Nota: Questo monopattino elettrico è alimentato da un motore elettrico. La velocità di avvio predefinita è di 3 
km/h e può essere personalizzata tramite l’app NAVEE in base alle proprie preferenze di guida.

ES Coloque un pie en la plataforma y use el otro para impulsarse lentamente. Cuando el scooter avance, ponga 
ambos pies en la plataforma y presione suavemente el acelerador.
Nota: Este scooter eléctrico funciona con un motor eléctrico.  La velocidad de inicio predeterminada es de 3 
km/h y se puede personalizar a través de la aplicación NAVEE según sus preferencias de conducción.

PT Coloque um pé na plataforma e use o outro pé para empurrar lentamente. Quando a trotineta estiver em 
movimento, coloque os dois pés na plataforma e pressione suavemente o acelerador.
Nota: Esta trotineta elétrica é movida por um motor elétrico. A velocidade inicial padrão é de 3 km/h e pode 
ser personalizada através do aplicativo NAVEE para se adequar às suas preferências de condução.

PL Postaw jedną stopę na podłodze i użyj drugiej stopy, aby delikatnie się odepchnąć. Gdy hulajnoga zacznie się 
poruszać, postaw obie stopy na podłodze i delikatnie naciśnij manetkę przyspieszenia.
Uwaga: Ta elektryczna hulajnoga jest napędzana silnikiem elektrycznym. Domyślna prędkość startowa wynosi 
3 km/h i można ją dostosować za pomocą aplikacji NAVEE do własnych preferencji jazdy.

SE Sätt en fot på däcket och använd den andra foten för att sakta knuffa iväg. När sparkcykeln rullar, sätt båda 
fötterna på däcket och tryck försiktigt på gaspedalen.
Obs: Denna elsparkcykel drivs av en elmotor. Standardstarthastigheten är 3 km/h och kan anpassas via 
NAVEE-appen för att passa dina körpreferenser.

FI Aseta toinen jalka laudalle ja käytä toista jalkaa hitaan liikkeelle lähtemiseen. Kun skootteri liikkuu, aseta 
molemmat jalat laudalle ja paina kaasua varovasti.
Huomautus: Tämä sähköskootteri käyttää sähkömoottoria. Oletuskäynnistysnopeus on 3 km/h, ja sitä voi 
mukauttaa NAVEE-sovelluksella omien ajoasetusten mukaan.

NO Plasser en fot på dekket og bruk den andre foten til å skyve forsiktig av. Når scooteren glir, plasser begge 
føttene på dekket og trykk forsiktig på gasspedalen.
Merk: Denne elektriske scooteren drives av en elektrisk motor.  Standard startfart er 3 km/t og kan tilpasses 
via NAVEE-appen etter dine kjørepreferanser.

DK Placer en fod på dækket og brug den anden fod til at skubbe forsigtigt af. Når scooteren glider, kan du placere 
begge fødder på dækket og trykke forsigtigt på speederen.
Bemærk: Denne el-scooter drives af en elmotor. Standardstarthastigheden er 3 km/t og kan tilpasses via 
NAVEE-appen efter dine præferencer for kørsel.

FR-CA Placez un pied sur le plateau et utilisez l'autre pied pour prendre lentement de l'élan. Une fois que la trottinette 
avance, placez les deux pieds sur le plateau et appuyez doucement sur l’accélérateur.
Remarque : Cette trottinette électrique est alimentée par un moteur électrique. La vitesse de départ par défaut 
est de 1,9 mi/h (3 km/h) et peut être personnalisée dans l'application NAVEE selon vos préférences de conduite.

ES-LA Coloque un pie sobre la plataforma y use el otro pie para impulsarse lentamente. Una vez que el scooter se 
deslice, coloque ambos pies sobre la plataforma y presione suavemente el acelerador.
Nota: Este scooter eléctrico funciona con un motor eléctrico. La velocidad de arranque predeterminada es de 1,9 
mph (3 km/h) y se puede personalizar desde la aplicación NAVEE según tus preferencias de conducción.

PT-BR Coloque um pé na plataforma e use o outro pé para empurrar lentamente. Assim que o scooter estiver 
deslizando, coloque ambos os pés na plataforma e pressione suavemente o acelerador.
Observação: Este scooter elétrico é movido por um motor elétrico. A velocidade inicial padrão é de 3 km/h e 
pode ser personalizada pelo aplicativo NAVEE de acordo com suas preferências de condução.

TR Bir ayağınızı güverteye koyun ve diğer ayağınızı yavaşça iterek başlatın. Scooter kaymaya başladığında, her iki 
ayağınızı da güverteye koyun ve yavaşça gaz pedalına basın.
Not: Bu elektrikli scooter, elektrikli bir motorla çalışır. Varsayılan başlangıç hızı 3 km/sa’dir ve sürüş 
tercihlerinize uyacak şekilde NAVEE uygulaması üzerinden özelleştirilebilir.

AR ضع قدمك على اللوحة بقدم واحدة، وادفع القدم الأخرى ببطء على الأرض. عندما تبدأ السكوتر في الانزلاق، ضع قدميك على اللوحة 
واضغط بلطف على دواسة التسريع.

 NAVEE ملاحظة: تعمل هذه السكوتر الكهربائية بمحرك كهربائي. سرعة البدء الافتراضية هي 3 كم/س ويمكن تخصيصها عبر تطبيق
لتناسب تفضيلات القيادة لديك.

NAVEE
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EN Tilt your body to the steering direction as you turn, and slowly turn the handlebar.
FR Inclinez votre corps dans la direction du virage tout en tournant lentement le guidon.
DE Neigen Sie Ihren Körper in die gewünschte Richtung und drehen Sie den Lenker langsam.
IT Inclinare il corpo nella direzione di sterzata durante la curva e girare lentamente il manubrio.
ES Incline su cuerpo hacia la dirección del giro mientras gira el manillar lentamente.
PT Incline o corpo na direção da curva e vire lentamente o guidão.
PL Przechyl ciało w kierunku skrętu i powoli obracaj kierownicę.
SE Luta din kropp i svängriktningen när du svänger och vrid styret långsamt.
FI Kallistu kääntymissuuntaan ja käännä ohjaustankoa hitaasti.
NO Len deg mot svingretningen når du svinger, og vend styret forsiktig.
DK Læn dig i den retning, du vil dreje, og drej styret langsomt.
FR-CA Penchez-vous dans la direction vers laquelle vous souhaitez tourner en tournant doucement le guidon.
ES-LA Inclina tu cuerpo en la dirección del giro y gira lentamente el manillar.
PT-BR Incline seu corpo na direção da curva enquanto gira e vire o guidão lentamente.
TR Dönüş yaparken vücudunuzu yönlendirme yönüne eğin ve gidonu yavaşça çevirin.
AR أمال جسمك في اتجاه التوجيه أثناء الانعطاف، وابدأ في التدوير ببطء باستخدام المقود.

Steering/Direction/Lenken/Sterzata/Dirección/Sturen/Skręcanie/Styrning/
Ohjaus/Styring/Styring/Direction/Giro/Direção/Yönlendirme/التوجيه

EN Release the accelerator to slow down, and press the brake lever to brake.
FR Relâchez l'accélérateur pour ralentir et appuyez sur le levier de frein pour freiner.
DE Lassen Sie den Beschleunigungshebel los, um zu verlangsamen, und drücken Sie den Bremshebel, um zu 

bremsen.
IT Rilasciare l'acceleratore per rallentare e premere la leva del freno per frenare.
ES Suelte el acelerador para reducir la velocidad y presione la palanca de freno para detenerse.
PT Solte o acelerador para reduzir a velocidade e pressione a alavanca de freio para frear.
PL Zwolnij manetkę przyspieszenia, aby zwolnić, i naciśnij dźwignię hamulca, aby zahamować.
SE Släpp gaspedalen för att sakta ner och tryck på bromsspaken för att bromsa.
FI Vapauta kaasupoljin hidastaaksesi ja paina jarruvipua jarruttaaksesi.
NO Slipp gasspedalen for å sakke ned, og trykk på bremsehendelen for å bremse.
DK Slip speederen for at sænke farten, og tryk på bremsehåndtaget for at bremse.
FR-CA Relâchez l’accélérateur pour ralentir et appuyez sur le levier de frein pour freiner.
ES-LA Suelte el acelerador para reducir la velocidad y presione la palanca de freno para frenar.
PT-BR Solte o acelerador para reduzir a velocidade e pressione a alavanca de freio para frear.
TR Gaz pedalını bırakın ve fren yapmak için fren kolunu sıkın.
AR حرر دواسة المسارع للإبطاء، اضغط على ذراع الفرامل للفرملة.

Decelerating & Braking/Décélération et freinage/Verzögern und Bremsen/
Decelerazione e frenata/Desaceleración y frenado/Desaceleração e Travagem/
Zmniejszanie prędkości i hamowanie/Bromsa och sakta ne/Hidastaminen ja 
jarruttaminen/Nedbremsing og bremsing/Opbremsning og nedbremsning/
Décélération et freinage/Desaceleración y frenado/Desaceleração e Frenagem/
Yavaşlama ve Frenleme/التقليل من السرعة والفرملة
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EN When stopping, place one foot on the ground and get off the scooter. Use the kickstand to park.
• Do not park your kick scooter on a slope.  
• Make sure that the kickstand is positioned on a flat surface.

FR À l'arrêt, posez un pied au sol et descendez de la trottinette. Utilisez la béquille pour la stationner.
• Ne garez pas la trottinette sur une pente. 
• Assurez-vous que la béquille est posée sur une surface plane.

DE Beim Anhalten stellen Sie einen Fuß auf den Boden und steigen vom Scooter ab. Verwenden Sie den Ständer 
zum Parken.
• Stellen Sie den Scooter nicht an einer Steigung ab. 
• Achten Sie darauf, dass der Ständer auf einer ebenen Fläche steht.

IT Durante la fermata, appoggiare un piede a terra e scendere dal monopattino. Usare il cavalletto per 
parcheggiare.
• Non parcheggiare il monopattino su una pendenza. 
• Assicurarsi che il cavalletto sia su una superficie piana.

ES Al detenerse, ponga un pie en el suelo y bájese del scooter. Use el caballete para estacionar.
• No estacione el patinete en una pendiente. 
• Asegúrese de que el soporte esté sobre una superficie plana.

Parking/Stationnement/Parken/Parcheggio/Aparcamiento/Estacionamento/
Parkowanie/Parkering/Pysäköinti/Parkering/Parkering/Stationnement/
Estacionamiento/Estacionamento/Park Etme/الوقوف

PT Ao parar, coloque um pé no chão e desça da trotineta. Use o suporte para estacionar.
• Não estacione a sua trotinete numa inclinação.  
• Certifique-se de que o descanso está numa superfície plana.

PL Podczas zatrzymania postaw jedną stopę na ziemi i zejdź z hulajnogi. Użyj podpórki, aby zaparkować.
• Nie parkuj hulajnogi na pochyłości.  
• Upewnij się, że podpórka znajduje się na płaskiej powierzchni.

SE När du stannar, sätt en fot på marken och stig av sparkcykeln. Använd stödet för att parkera.
• Parkera inte elscootern i en backe. 
• Se till att stödbenet står på en plan yta.

FI Pysähtyessäsi aseta toinen jalka maahan ja nouse skootterilta. Käytä tukijalkaa pysäköintiin.
• Älä pysäköi sähköpotkulautaa rinteeseen. 
• Varmista, että tukijalka on tasaisella alustalla.

NO Når du stopper, plasser en fot på bakken og stig av scooteren. Bruk støtten til å parkere.
• Ikke parker sparkesykkelen i en bakke. 
• Sørg for at støttebenet står på et flatt underlag.

DK Når du stopper, skal du sætte en fod på jorden og stige af scooteren. Brug støttebenet til at parkere.
• Parker ikke løbehjulet på en skråning. 
• Sørg for, at støttebenet står på et plant underlag.

FR-CA À l’arrêt, placez un pied au sol et descendez de la trottinette. Utilisez la béquille pour la stationner.
• Ne stationnez pas votre trottinette sur une pente.
• Assurez-vous que la béquille repose sur une surface plane.

ES-LA Al detenerse, coloque un pie en el suelo y bájese del scooter. Use la pata de apoyo para estacionar.
• No estacione su scooter en una pendiente.
• Asegúrese de que la pata de apoyo esté colocada sobre una superficie plana.

PT-BR Ao parar, coloque um pé no chão e desça do scooter. Use o descanso lateral para estacionar.
• Não estacione o scooter em uma inclinação. 
• Certifique-se de que o descanso lateral esteja posicionado em uma superfície plana.

TR Scooter yavaşladığında veya durduğunda, scooter'dan inmek için bir ayağınızı yere koyun. Scooter'ı park 
ederken destek ayağını indirin.
PARK UYARISI 
- Scooter'ınızı eğimli bir yere park etmeyin. 
- Destek ayağının düz bir yüzeye yerleştirildiğinden.

AR عندما تبطئ السكوتر أو تتوقف، ضع قدمًًا واحدة على الأرض للنزول من السكوتر. قم بإنزال الحامل الجانبي عند إيقاف السكوتر.
 تحذير عند إيقاف السكوتر

 ·تحذير عند إيقاف السكوترلا توقف السكوتر على منحدر.
 ·تأكد من أن الحامل الجانبي موضوع على سطح مستوٍٍ. 
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Storage

CAUTION

Environmental Notice

• Fully charge the battery. Power off the scooter. Store in a cool, dry place away from sunlight and 
humidity. 
• Use the original packaging for transport if available.
• Keep the scooter away from flammable materials.
• Avoid storing in direct sunlight or very damp environments.
• This product contains a lithium battery. Follow local laws for transportation and storage.

•  Any water getting into the battery may cause damage to the internal circuit, risk of fire or even 
explode. If there is any suspicion of water getting into the battery, immediately stop using the battery 
and return it to the after-sales service for inspection.Always keep usage, charging, and storage 
temperatures within the limits stated in the specifications.
• Do not expose to high temperature environment to avoid risks of explosion. Under abusive 
conditions, liquid may be ejected from the battery. If contact occurs, flush with water and seek 
medical help.

The scooter contains a rechargeable lithium-ion battery pack, and improper disposal of these 
batteries will cause harm to the environment. Follow the steps below to remove the batteries before 
disposing of the scooter and discard the batteries properly:

EN Entreposage

Consignes environnementales

• Rechargez complètement la batterie. Éteignez la trottinette. Entreposezla dans un endroit frais et 
sec, à l’abri du soleil et de l’humidité.
• Utilisez l’emballage d’origine pour le transport si possible.
• Gardez la trottinette à l’écart des matériaux inflammables.
• Évitez l’exposition directe au soleil ou à un environnement très humide.
• Ce produit contient une batterie au lithium. Suivez les lois locales pour son transport et son 
entreposage.

La trottinette est équipée d'une batterie rechargeable au lithiumion. Une mise au rebut inappropriée 
de ces batteries peut nuire à l'environnement. Suivez les étapes ci-dessous pour retirer les batteries 
avant de mettre la trottinette au rebut et jetez les batteries de manière appropriée :

FR-CA

1.	 Avant de retirer les batteries, il est mieux de les épuiser et de s’assurer que le scooter est débranché 
de la source d’alimentation. Dévissez les vis fixant les composants en plastique, la béquille, le 
couvercle du compartiment de la batterie et le couvercle du contrôleur, puis retirez soigneusement 
chaque composant.

2.	Avant de retirer les batteries, il est recommandé de les décharger complètement et de s’assurer que 
la trottinette est débranchée de la source d’alimentation. Ensuite, dévissez le couvercle inférieur de 
la trottinette pour le retirer, puis enlevez le support de fixation du bloc-piles. 

3.	Jetez les batteries retirées dans un centre de recyclage professionnel.

1.	 Before removing the battery, make sure the scooter is powered off and the battery is fully 
discharged. Unscrew the screws securing the plastic components, kickstand, battery compartment 
cover, and controller cover, then carefully remove each component.

2.	Unplug the battery connector, and then remove the batteries. Do not damage the battery case to 
avoid any risk of injuries. Do not use the battery if it is damaged, has a strange odor, emits smoke, 
or gets overheated. Keep a leaking battery away from other objects.

3.	Recycle the removed battery at a certified battery recycling facility.

ATTENTION

• Toute pénétration d’eau dans la batterie peut endommager le circuit interne, provoquer un risque 
d’incendie ou même une explosion. En cas de suspicion d’infiltration d’eau dans la batterie, cessez 
immédiatement de l’utiliser et retournez-la au service après-vente pour inspection.
• Ne pas exposer à des températures élevées afin d’éviter tout risque d’explosion. Dans des 
conditions abusives, du liquide peut être éjecté de la batterie. En cas de contact, rincer à l’eau et 
consulter un médecin.
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PRECAUCIÓN

• Cualquier ingreso de agua en la batería puede dañar el circuito interno, provocar riesgo de 
incendio o incluso explotar. Si existe sospecha de que ha ingresado agua en la batería, deje de usarla 
inmediatamente y llévela al servicio postventa para inspección.
• No exponer a ambientes de alta temperatura para evitar riesgos de explosión. En condiciones de 
abuso, el líquido puede salir de la batería. En caso de contacto, enjuagar con agua y buscar asistencia 
médica.

Almacenamiento

Instrucciones ambientales

• Cargue completamente la batería. Apague la scooter. Almacénela en un lugar fresco y seco, lejos 
de la luz solar y la humedad.
• Utilice el embalaje original para el transporte, si está disponible.
• Mantenga la scooter alejada de materiales inflamables.
• Evite almacenarla bajo la luz solar directa o en entornos muy húmedos.
• Este producto contiene una batería de litio. Siga las leyes locales sobre su transporte y 
almacenamiento. 

El scooter contiene un paquete de baterías recargables de iones de litio, y la eliminación inadecuada 
de estas baterías causará daños al medio ambiente. Siga los pasos que se indican a continuación para 
extraer las baterías antes de desechar el scooter y deséchelas correctamente:

ES-LA

1.	 Antes de quitar las baterías, es mejor utilizarlas hasta gastarlas y asegurarse de que esté 
desconectado el monopatín del toma corriente. Desatornille los tornillos que sujetan los 
componentes plásticos, la pata de apoyo, la tapa del compartimento de la batería y la tapa del 
controlador. Luego, retire con cuidado cada componente.

2.	Desconecte el conector de la batería y retire las baterías. No dañe la carcasa para evitar lesiones. No 
use la batería si está dañada, huele mal, emite humo o se calienta. Mantenga las baterías con fugas 

3.	Deseche las baterías extraídas en un centro de reciclaje profesional.

Armazenamento

Aviso Ambiental

• Carregue completamente a bateria. Desligue o scooter. Armazene 
em um local fresco e seco, longe da luz solar e da umidade. 
• Utilize a embalagem original para transporte, se disponível. 
• Mantenha o scooter longe de materiais inflamáveis. 
• Evite armazenar sob luz solar direta ou em ambientes muito úmidos. 
• Este produto contém uma bateria de lítio. Siga as leis locais para transporte e armazenamento.

O scooter contém um pacote de baterias recarregáveis de íon-lítio, e o descarte inadequado dessas 
baterias pode causar danos ao meio ambiente. Siga os passos abaixo para remover as baterias antes 
de descartar o scooter e descarte-as corretamente:

PT-BR

1.	 Antes de remover a bateria, certifique-se de que o scooter esteja desligado e a bateria totalmente 
descarregada. Desparafuse os parafusos que fixam os componentes plásticos, o descanso lateral, 
a tampa do compartimento da bateria e a tampa do controlador, e remova cuidadosamente cada 
componente.

2.	Desconecte o conector da bateria e, em seguida, remova as baterias. Não danifique o estojo da 
bateria para evitar riscos de ferimentos. Não utilize a bateria se estiver danificada, com cheiro 
estranho, emitindo fumaça ou superaquecida. Mantenha uma bateria com vazamento longe de 
outros objetos.

3.	Recicle a bateria removida em uma instalação de reciclagem de baterias certificada.

CUIDADO

• Qualquer entrada de água na bateria pode danificar o circuito interno, causar risco de incêndio 
ou até explosão. Se houver suspeita de entrada de água na bateria, pare imediatamente de usá-
la e encaminhe-a ao serviço pós-venda para inspeção. Mantenha sempre as temperaturas de uso, 
carregamento e armazenamento dentro dos limites especificados.
• Não exponha a ambientes de alta temperatura para evitar riscos de explosão. Em condições de 
abuso, líquido pode ser ejetado da bateria. Em caso de contato, lave com água e procure ajuda 
médica.
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Scan the QR code to access electronic user manuals
Scannez le code QR pour accéder aux manuels utilisateur électroniques
Scannen Sie den QR-Code, um auf elektronische Benutzerhandbücher zuzugreifen
Scansionare il codice QR per accedere ai manuali utente elettronici
Escanee el código QR para acceder a los manuales electrónicos del usuario.
Escaneie o código QR para acessar os manuais do usuário eletrônicos
Zeskanuj kod QR, aby uzyskać dostęp do elektronicznych instrukcji obsługi

Scannez le code QR pour accéder aux manuels d’utilisation électroniques
Scan QR-koden for at få adgang til elektroniske brugermanualer

Skanna QR-koden för att komma åt elektroniska användarhandböcker

Escanee el código QR para acceder a los manuales de usuario electrónicos

Skannaa QR-koodi päästäksesi elektronisiin käyttöohjeisiin

Escaneie o código QR para acessar os manuais eletrônicos do usuário

Skann QR-koden for å få tilgang til elektroniske brukermanualer

Elektronik kullanıcı kılavuzlarına erişmek için QR kodunu tarayın.

امسح رمز الاستجابة السريعة للوصول إلى كتيبات المستخدم الإلكترونية.


